OP \$90.00 3648627

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM856117

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rising Pharma Holdings, Inc.		06/28/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cronus Pharma Specialities Private Limited,
Street Address:	Sy No. 99/1 GMR SEZ Unit, Mamidipalli (V), Balapur (Md), Ranga Reddy (Dt), RGIA International Airport Road
City:	Telangana
State/Country:	INDIA
Postal Code:	501218
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: INDIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3648627	BUTORPHIC
Registration Number:	1587410	YOBINE
Registration Number:	1589685	ANASED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4236930155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4236930160

Email: hbr@hbrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Harry Bruce Ray

Address Line 1:6150 Shallowford Road, Suite 105Address Line 4:Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37421

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Harry B. Ray

Address Line 1: 6150 Shallowford Road, Suite 105
Address Line 4: Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37421

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Harry B. Ray

TRADEMARK REEL: 008268 FRAME: 0946

900816528

SIGNATURE:	/Harry B. Ray/
DATE SIGNED:	11/27/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Active_136880103_2_Project Akorn - Cronus Trademark Assignment Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=Active_136880103_2_Project Akorn - Cronus Trademark Assignment Agreement Executed#page2.tif source=Active_136880103_2_Project Akorn - Cronus Trademark Assignment Agreement Executed#page3.tif source=Active_136880103_2_Project Akorn - Cronus Trademark Assignment Agreement Executed#page4.tif source=Active_136880103_2_Project Akorn - Cronus Trademark Assignment Agreement Executed#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008268 FRAME: 0947

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS ("<u>Trademark Assignment</u>"), dated June 28, 2023, is entered into by Rising Pharma Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business located at 2 Tower Center Boulevard, 11th Floor, East Brunswick, NJ 08816 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Cronus Pharma Specialities Private Limited, having its principal place of business located at Sy No. 99/1 GMR SEZ Unit, Mamidipalli (V), Balapur (Md), Ranga Reddy (Dt), RGIA International Airport Road, Telangana-501218, Hyderabad, India ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor (as assignee of Raisin Holdings, Inc.) and George L. Miller, in his capacity as the Chapter 7 Trustee of the bankruptcy estates (the "Estates") of each of Akorn Holding Company LLC, Akorn Intermediate Company LLC, and Akorn Operating Company LLC (collectively, the "Debtors") entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 7, 2023, pursuant to which, on June 28, 2023 and prior to the effectiveness hereof, among other things, Assignor acquired all of the Debtors' Estates' rights, title and interests in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 28, 2023 (the "Purchase Agreement") by and between the Assignor and Assignee, Assignor desires to sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interests in and to the Trademarks, the goodwill associated with such Trademarks, and all registrations and applications for registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration provided in connection with the sale and purchase of the Purchased Assets pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

- 1. Capitalized terms used in this Trademark Assignment without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.
- 2. Effective as of the Closing Date, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interests throughout the world in, to and under the Trademarks and all registrations and applications for registration thereof, together with all of the goodwill associated with the use of, and symbolized by, any and all of the Trademarks, including without limitation all (a) common law rights in and to the Trademarks and (b) any and all legal actions and rights and remedies at law or in equity for past, present, or future infringements, misappropriations, or other violations of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the right to sue for, collect, and retain all

TRADEMARK REEL: 008268 FRAME: 0948 damages, profits, proceeds, and all other remedies associated therewith (collectively, the "Assigned Trademark Rights").

- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (and, with respect to any equivalent foreign rights, any other appropriate foreign or international office or registrar) to record Assignee as owner of the Assigned Trademark Rights and to issue any and all Assigned Trademark Rights to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 4. At the reasonable request of Assignee, and at Assignee's expense, Assignor agrees to take such further action, execute such additional documents, provide testimony, and, in general, provide all lawful cooperation reasonably requested by Assignee to perfect Assignee's title in and to the Assigned Trademark Rights and to carry out and fulfill the purposes and intent of this Trademark Assignment.
- 5. The rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee shall be governed by, and this Trademark Assignment shall be interpreted, construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, excluding its conflict of laws rules to the extent such rules would apply the law of another jurisdiction.
- 6. This Trademark Assignment may be signed in any number of counterparts, including facsimile copies thereof or electronic scan copies thereof delivered by electronic mail, each of which shall be deemed an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.
- 7. Any term or provision of this Trademark Assignment that is invalid or unenforceable in any situation will not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining terms and provisions hereof or the validity or enforceability of the offending term or provision in any other situation.
- 8. This Trademark Assignment, and the rights, titles, interests, duties, and obligations hereunder, are freely assignable by Assignee in whole or in part. This Trademark Assignment will be binding upon and enforceable against Assignor and its successors and assigns and will inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Assignee and its successors and assigns.
- 9. This Trademark Assignment is being delivered in connection with and subject to the Purchase Agreement and to the extent of any conflict between this Trademark Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall control.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008268 FRAME: 0949 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

RISING PHARMA HOLDINGS, INC.

Name: Vimal Kavuru

Title: Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNEE:

CRONUS PHARMA SPECIALITIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Name: Srikanth Thogarchedu

Title: President

SCHEDULE /

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Application #	File Date	Registration #	Registration Date	Owner Name
BUTORPHIC	United States	77/492,827	6/6/2008	3,648,627	6/30/2009	Akorn Operating Company LLC
ANASED	Canada	0,878,555	5/14/1998	5/14/1998 TMA 526,130 3/30/2000	3/30/2000	AKORN ANIMAL HEALTH, INC.
YOBINE	United States	73/815,446	7/28/1989 1,587,410	1,587,410	3/20/1990	Akorn Operating Company LLC
ANASED	United States	73/815,445	7/28/1989 1,589,685	1,589,685	4/3/1990	Akorn Operating Company LLC

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/27/2023 REEL: 008268 FRAME: 0952